An entity�s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in
accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to re�ect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash �ows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence the previous GAAP information has been regrouped for
ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived based on the audited �nancial statements of the
Company for the year ended 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2016.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  6,951.42  - 6,951.42
Capital work-in-progress  3,124.48 - 3,124.48
Other intangible assets  3.85 - 3.85
Financial assets   -
i. Investments  522.89   522.89
Tax assets (net)  176.19 - 176.19
Other Non Current Assets  264.25 - 264.25
Total non-current assets  11,043.08 - 11,043.08

Current assets   -
Inventories  2,731.53 - 2,731.53
Financial assets
i Trade receivables  0.74 - 0.74
ii. Cash and cash equivalents   691.91 - 691.91
iii. Bank balances other than (iii) above  176.06 - 176.06
iv. Loans  4,417.00 - 4,417.00
v. Other �nancial assets  2,482.86 - 2,482.86
Other Current Assets  2,294.21 - 2,294.21
Total current assets  12,794.31 - 12,794.31
Total assets   23,837.39 - 23,837.39

NOTES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

65

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments

Adjustments

 Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital   6,761.81 - 6,761.81
Other equity   (9,809.95) - (9,809.95)
Total equity   (3,048.14) - (3,048.14)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i Borrowings  20,960.54 - 20,960.54
ii. Trade payables  3,267.71 - 3,267.71
iii. Other �nancial liabilities  1,686.48 - 1,686.48
Provisions  431.97  - 431.97
Other current liabilities  538.83  - 538.83
Total current liabilities  26,885.53  - 26,885.53
Total liabilities   26,885.53  - 26,885.53
TOTAL  23,837.39  - 23,837.39

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment - 6,551.65 - 6,551.65
Capital work-in-progress  2,752.27 - 2,752.27
Other intangible assets  2.17 - 2.17
Financial assets
i. Investments  522.89 - 522.89
Tax assets (net)  178.46 - 178.46
Other non current assets  239.22 - 239.22
Total non-current assets  10,246.66 - 10,246.66

Current assets
Inventories  2,645.73 - 2,645.73
Financial assets
i. Trade Receivables
ii. Cash and cash equivalents  54.18 - 54.18
iii. Bank balances other than (iii) above  190.19  - 190.19
iv. Loans  3,351.17 - 3,351.17
iv. Other �nancial assets  2,459.22 - 2,459.22
Other Current Assets  2,267.45 - 2,267.45
Total current assets  10,967.94 - 10,967.94
Total assets   21,214.60 - 21,214.60

NOTES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

* The previous GAAP �gures have been reclassi�ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016 (` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars

Particulars

66

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  6,761.81 - 6,761.81
Other equity  (14,553.66) - (14,553.66)
Total equity  (7,791.85) - (7,791.85)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
I Borrowings  24,683.21 - 24,683.21
ii. Trade payables  1,906.55 - 1,906.55
iii. Other �nancial liabilities  1,318.60 - 1,318.60
Other current liabilities  478.19 - 478.19
Provisions  619.90 - 619.90
Total current liabilities  29,006.45 - 29,006.45
Total liabilities  29,006.45 - 29,006.45
TOTAL  21,214.60 - 21,214.60

NOTES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

* The previous GAAP �gures have been reclassi�ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  150.74  - 150.74
Other income  758.45  - 758.45
Total Income  909.19 - 909.19
Expenses
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
Cost of Material Consumed   -  - -
Changes in inventories of �nished goods,  81.71 - 81.71
Excise Duty  5.24 - 5.24
Employee bene�ts expense 1 1,034.24 78.04 956.20
Finance costs  3,640.29  - 3,640.29
Depreciation and amortization expense  401.45 - 401.45
General ,administration and other expenses  489.97 - 489.97
Total expenses   5,652.90  78.04 5,574.86
Pro�t before exceptional items and tax  (4,743.71) (78.04) (4,665.67)
Exceptional items  - - -
Pro�t before tax   (4,743.71) (78.04) (4,665.67)
Income tax expense
-Current tax  - - -
-Deferred tax  - - -
Total tax expense  - - -
Pro�t for the Year  (4,743.71) (78.04) (4,665.67)
Other comprehensive income 2 - 78.04 (78.04)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (4,743.71) - (4,743.71)

C. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particulars

Particulars

(` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

67

Notes to �rst
time adoption

31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder�s funds) as per previous GAAP   (7,791.85) (3,048.14)
Adjustments   - -
Total adjustments   - -
Totral equity as per Ind AS   (7,791.85)  (3,048.14)

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

d: Notes to �rst-time adoption:

Note 1 : Employee Bene�t

As required by IND AS 19 Employee Bene�ts the impact of remeasurement in the Net De�ned Liability (Assets) is recognised in other

[…]

An entity�s estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in
accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to re�ect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error.

 Ind AS estimates as at 1  April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash �ows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence the previous GAAP information has been regrouped for
ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived based on the audited �nancial statements of the
Company for the year ended 31st March 2015 and 31st March 2016.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

CONSOLIDATED NOTES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  6,983.38 (133.79) 7,117.17
Capital work-in-progress  3,581.81 - 3,581.81
Good Will  5.39 - 5.39
Other intangible assets  3.85 - 3.85
Financial assets
   i. Investments   17.50 - 17.50
   ii. Other Financial Asset   3.25 - 3.25
Other Non Current Assets  269.47 - 269.47
Tax assets (net)  176.63 - 176.63
Total non-current assets  11,041.28  (133.79) 11,175.07

Current assets   -
Inventories  2,731.53 - 2,731.53
Financial assets
  i. Trade receivables  0.74  - 0.74
  ii. Cash and cash equivalents  694.71  - 694.71
  iii. Bank balances other than (iii) above  176.06  - 176.06
  iv. Loans  4,416.00 - 4,416.00
  v. Other �nancial assets  2,482.89  - 2,482.89
Other Current Assets  2,294.21  - 2,294.21
Total current assets  12,796.14  - 12,796.14
Total assets  23,837.42 (133.79) 23,971.21

Particulars
(` in Lakhs)

112

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  6,761.81 - 6,761.81
Other equity  (9,810.09) (105.15) (9,704.94)
Total equity  (3,048.28) (105.15) (2,943.13)

LIABILITIES
Non Current Liabilities
Deferred Tax Liabilities Credit   - (28.64) 28.64

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings  20,960.54 - 20,960.54
ii. Trade payables  3,267.71 - 3,267.71
iii. Other �nancial liabilities  1,686.48 - 1,686.48
Provisions  432.14 - 432.14
Other current liabilities  538.83 - 538.83
Total current liabilities  26,885.70 (28.64) 26,914.34
TOTAL equity and Liabilities  23,837.42 (133.79) 23,971.21

CONSOLIDATED NOTES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

* The previous GAAP �gures have been reclassi�ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Regrouped
previous

GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  6,583.49 (133.80) 6,717.29
Capital work-in-progress  3,215.77  - 3,215.77
Goodwill  5.39  - 5.39
Other intangible assets  2.17  0.01 2.16
Financial assets
   i. Investments   17.50  -  17.50
   ii. Other Financial Asset   3.25   - 3.25
Other non current assets  244.32  - 244.32
Tax assets (net)  178.78  -  178.78
Total non-current assets  10,250.67  (133.79) 10,384.46

Current assets
Inventories  2,645.73   - 2,645.73
Financial assets
  i. Trade receivables
  ii. Cash and cash equivalents  54.24  - 54.24
  iii. Bank balances other than (iii) above  190.19  - 190.19
  iv. Loans  3,346.59  - 3,346.59
  v. Other �nancial assets  2,459.50  - 2,459.50
Other Current Assets  2,267.45 - 2,267.45
Total current assets  10,963.70 - 10,963.70
Total assets  21,214.37 (133.79) 21,348.16

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016 (` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars

Particulars

113

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  6,761.81 - 6,761.81
Other equity  (14,554.20) (105.70) (14,448.50)
Total equity  (7,792.39) (105.70)  (7,686.69)

LIABILITIES
Non Current Liabilities
Deferred Tax Liabilities Credit   - (28.11) 28.11

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
I Borrowings  24,683.21 - 24,683.21
ii. Trade payables  1,906.55 - 1,906.55
iii. Other �nancial liabilities  1,318.62 - 1,318.62
Provisions  620.17 - 620.17
Other current liabilities  478.19 - 478.19
Total current liabilities  29,006.74 (28.11) 29,034.85
Total liabilities  21,214.35 (133.81) 21,348.16
 TOTAL  42,428.72 (267.60) 42,696.32

* The previous GAAP �gures have been reclassi�ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Regrouped
previous
GAAP*

Notes to
�rst-time
adoption

Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations  150.74 - 150.74
Other income  758.45 - 758.45
Total Income  909.19 - 909.19
Expenses
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
Cost of Material Consumed   -  -
Changes in inventories of �nished goods,  81.71 - 81.71
Excise Duty  5.24 - 5.24
Employee bene�ts expense 2 1,034.24 78.04 956.20
Finance costs  3,640.29 - 3,640.29
Depreciation and amortization expense  401.45 - 401.45
General, administration and other expenses  490.12 - 490.12
Total expenses  5,653.05 78.04 5,575.01
Pro�t before exceptional items and tax  (4,743.86) (78.04) (4,665.82)
Exceptional items
Pro�t before tax   (4,743.86) (78.04) (4,665.82)
Income tax expense
-Earlier Year Tax  0.14 - 0.14
-Current tax  0.09 - 0.09
-Deferred tax 6 (0.53) - (0.53)
Total tax expense  (0.30) - (0.30)
Pro�t for the Year  (4,743.56) (78.04) (4,665.52)
Other comprehensive income 3 - 78.04 (78.04)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (4,743.56) - (4,743.56)

C. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

CONSOLIDATED NOTES ATTACHED TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars

Particulars

(` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

114

Notes to �rst
time adoption

Fair value
Amount

Particulars

31 March 2016

Adjustment to carrying
amount as reporting

under IGAAP

1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder�s funds) as per previous GAAP   7,792.39  3,048.28
Adjustments   - -
Fair Value of Freehold Land  1 (133.80) (133.79)
Deferred Tax  2  28.11  28.64

Total adjustments   -  -
Total equity as per Ind AS   7,686.70  2,943.13